

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

RASHAD AHMAD REFAAT EL BADRAWI	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.
<i>Plaintiff</i>	:	3:07CV1074 (JCH)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND	:	
SECURITY, et al.	:	
<i>Defendants</i>	:	DECEMBER 29, 2007

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS OR FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF DEFENDANTS MANACK AND LOSER**

Michael Wishnie
Hope Metcalf
Ramzi Kassem
Sameer Ahmed, Law Student Intern
Sarah Burg, Law Student Intern
Kathryn Hunt, Law Student Intern
Daniel J. Freeman, JD, Admission Pending
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC NATIONAL LITIGATION PROJECT
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06510
Phone: (203) 432-9122

**Plaintiff respectfully requests oral argument regarding this motion*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS..... 2

ARGUMENT10

I. THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF HIS ARREST AND DETENTION BECAUSE THESE CLAIMS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE INA’S EXCLUSIVE REVIEW SCHEME.....10

A. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) Does Not Bar Jurisdiction Over Plaintiff’s Challenges to His Unconstitutional Arrest and Detention Because These Challenges Could Not Have Been Pursued in a Petition for Review..... 12

B. No Other INA Provision Precludes Review of Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenges to Defendants’ Actions..... 15

1. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) Does Not Bar Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenges to Defendants’ Actions..... 15

2. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) and 1226(e) Do Not Bar Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenges to Defendants’ Actions..... 18

C. The Doctrine of *Heck v. Humphrey* Does Not Preclude Review of Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenges to Defendants’ Actions. 20

II. CONGRESS HAS NOT EXPRESSLY PRECLUDED A *BIVENS* CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DAMAGES, NOR DO ANY “SPECIAL FACTORS” BAR SUCH A CAUSE OF ACTION. 21

A. The INA’s Regulatory Scheme Does Not Preclude a *Bivens* Remedy 22

B. *Bivens* Suits Are Available to Challenge Unconstitutional Conduct in Fields Over Which Congress Has Plenary Power 24

III. DEFENDANTS MANACK AND LOSER DO NOT HAVE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY FROM SUIT 28

A. Defendants Manack and Loser Wrongfully Arrested and Detained Plaintiff Without Probable Cause, Reason To Believe An Immigration Violation Had Been Committed, or Valid Justification. 29

B. Defendants’ Initial Arrest and Detention of Plaintiff Violated Clearly Established Due Process and Fourth Amendment Rights.....	35
1. Defendants Manack and Losers’ Arrest and Detention of Plaintiff Violated His Fourth Amendment Right To Be Free from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures.....	36
2. Defendants Manack and Losers’ Arrest and Detention of Plaintiff Violated His Fifth Amendment Right to Due Process.....	43
C. Defendants’ Prolonged Detention of Plaintiff Violated Clearly Established Due Process and Fourth Amendment Rights Because It Was Not Necessary to Secure His Removal	46
1. Defendants’ Prolonged Detention of Plaintiff Denied Him Substantive and Procedural Due Process.....	46
a) Plaintiff’s Claim Rests on the Clearly Established Principle of Substantive Due Process that the Constitution permits post-voluntary departure detention only to the extent that it facilitates removal.....	52
b) Plaintiff’s claim also rests on the clearly established procedural due process requirement that detainees must be given notice of the basis for detention and a hearing to contest the detention.	56
2. Plaintiff’s Prolonged Detention Without Legitimate Immigration Purpose or Probable Cause Violated His Fourth Amendment Right To Be Free From Unreasonable Searches and Seizures	57
CONCLUSION.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abdul v. McElroy</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2460, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1103 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1999)	19
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	37
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 399 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	57
<i>African Trade & Information Ctr., Inc. v. Abromaitis</i> , 294 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2, 42
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 250 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	13, 18, 23
<i>Au Yi Lau v. INS</i> , 445 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	38
<i>Ba v. Gonzales</i> , 228 Fed. Appx. 7 (2d Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 68 U.S. 223 (1864)	56
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	36
<i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	19
<i>Bezmen v. Ashcroft</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 446 (D. Conn. 2003)	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	36
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	57
<i>Boyd v. City of New York</i> , 336 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	42
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	28
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 235 F.3d 769 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	23
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001)	14
<i>Calix-Chavarria v. Gonzalez</i> , Civil No. 1:CV-06-0820, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41934 (M.D. Pa. June 22, 2006)	21
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	22
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994)	42
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	25, 26
<i>Chen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 426 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Chimbo v. Sec'y of the Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:04cv1671, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23847 (D. Conn. Nov. 18, 2004)	19
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	26
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	37
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	58, 59
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	51
<i>Dallas v. Goldberg</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	21
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984)	40, 41
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D. Conn. 2006)	45, 48
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	passim
<i>Doherty v. Thornburgh</i> , 750 F. Supp. 131 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	51
<i>Doherty v. Thornburgh</i> , 943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	45, 51
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2859 (2006)	23

<i>Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1981)	49
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	51
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	56
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	58
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	56
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	25, 26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	28, 41, 43
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Huang v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Hypolite v. Enzer</i> , No. 3:07cv729, 2007 WL 1794096 (D. Conn. June 19, 2007)	46
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11
<i>INS v. National Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991).....	14
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	29
<i>Iqbal v. Hasty</i> , 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Islam v. Gonzales</i> , 469 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>J.G. v. Board of Education</i> , 830 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Johnpoll v. Thornburgh</i> , 898 F.2d 849 (2d Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged School District</i> , 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	37
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002).....	51
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	51
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Ill. 2007)	23
<i>Kiareldeen v. Reno</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 402 (D.N.J. 1999)	35
<i>Kulakov v. INS</i> , No. 06-C 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33669 (W.D.N.Y. May 7, 2007).....	21
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Lauro v. Charles</i> , 219 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	59
<i>Leather v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Lombardi v. Whitman</i> , 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	51
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 127 S. Ct. 625 (2007)	26
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1989 (2007).....	39
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Mace v. Skinner</i> , 34 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	56
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	14
<i>McClurg v. Kingsland</i> , 42 U.S. (1 How.) 202 (1843).....	24
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 545 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Miller v. Norris</i> , 247 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Ncube v. INS District Directors</i> , 1998 WL 842349 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 1998).....	20
<i>Nwankwo v. Reno</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1186 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	51

<i>Oliva v. INS</i> , No. 98 Civ. 6526, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1269 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1999)	19
<i>Oregon Waste System, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	25
<i>Orhorhaghe v. INS</i> , 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994).....	36, 39
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	20
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	43
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Powell v. Gardner</i> , 891 F.2d 1039 (2d Cir. 1989).....	59
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 800 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Regan v. Sullivan</i> , 557 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	16, 18
<i>Ricks v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1964)	58
<i>Rodriguez v. McElroy</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	49
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	25
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....	44, 51
<i>Sadegh-Nobari v. INS</i> , 676 F.2d 1348 (6th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Salahuddin v. Coughlin</i> , 781 F.2d 24 (2d Cir.1986).....	41
<i>Sanders v. City of Houston</i> , 543 F. Supp. 694 (S.D. Tex. 1982)	58
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	28
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	26
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	23
<i>Shadwick v. City of Tampa</i> , 407 U.S. 345 (1972).....	37
<i>Sissoko v. Rocha</i> , 440 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>withdrawn and replaced by 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 26488</i> (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2007).....	17
<i>Sissoko v. Rocha</i> , No. 02-56751, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 26488 (9th Cir. Nov. 15, 2007)	17
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	25
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Dabney</i> , 222 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>Sugrue v. Derwinski</i> , 26 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Talwar v. INS</i> , 2001 WL 767018 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2001).....	19
<i>Matter of Teberen</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 689 (B.I.A. 1976).....	34
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2, 29
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Trammell v. Keane</i> , 338 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Trebor Sportswear Co. v. The Ltd. Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-CV-2307, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39170 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 06-3745-cv (2d Cir. Aug. 10, 2006)	passim
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Blankenstein v. Shaughnessy</i> , 117 F. Supp. 699 (S.D.N.Y. 1953).....	49
<i>United States ex rel. Ross v. Wallis</i> , 279 F. 401 (2d Cir. 1922)	51
<i>United States v. Abdi</i> , 463 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	36
<i>United States v. Karathanos</i> , 399 F. Supp. 185 (E.D.N.Y 1975), <i>aff'd</i> 531 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1976), <i>cert. den.</i> 428 U.S. 910 (1976)	39

United States v. Karathanos, 531 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1976) 36

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 29

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 25

United States v. Perez, 733 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1984) 58

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 53

United States v. Sanchez, 635 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 38

United States v. Singh, 415 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2005) 36

United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) 37

Utah Division of State Lands v. United States, 482 U.S. 193 (1987)..... 26

Valencia v. Wiggins, 981 F.2d 1440 (5th Cir. 1993) 59

Velasquez v. Senko, 643 F. Supp. 1172 (N.D. Cal. 1986), *appeal dismissed* 813 F.2d
1509 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 25, 41

Walczyk v. Rio, 496 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 30

Wang v. Ashcroft, 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 50

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 15, 19

Westover v. Reno, 202 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 30

Wilkie v. Robbins, 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007)..... 24, 26

Wilkinson v. United States, 440 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2006) 24

Williams v. Smith, 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986) 45, 48

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)..... 49

Zadvydus v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Zellner v. Summerlin, 494 F.3d 344 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 31

Zerrei v. Gonzales, 471 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 32, 35

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(10) 34

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(10)(ii)..... 34

8 C.F.R. § 1240.26(b)(3)(i)..... 48, 53

8 C.F.R. §§ 215.3-.5 57

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d) 45

8 C.F.R. § 240.25(b) 52, 53

8 C.F.R. § 274a 35

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(b)(20)..... passim

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)..... 36

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(i)..... 38

8 C.F.R. § 287.8(c)(2)(ii)..... 38

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iv) 33

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 45, 46

8 U.S.C. § 1226(e) 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) 30

8 U.S.C. § 1229c..... 52

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(e) 52, 53

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6) 52, 54

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 14, 21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) 15, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)..... 27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	15, 16, 17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	38, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2)	38
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13
